

**COPY**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED

WILLIAM "MACK" VAUGHAN,

JAN 14 2011

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

No. 30,395

vs.

Santa Fe County

D-101-CV-2006-00175

ST. VINCENT HOSPITAL, INC.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

An Appeal from the First Judicial District Court  
The Honorable Barbara J. Vigil

Respectfully submitted by:

Stephen Durkovich  
Nikko Harada  
534 Old Santa Fe Trail  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505  
505.986.1800

Ray M. Vargas, II  
Erin O'Connell  
Garcia & Vargas, LLC  
303 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, NM 87501-1860  
505.982.1873

*Attorneys for William "Mack" Vaughan*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <u>MR. VAUGHAN’S COMPLAINT ABSOLUTELY COMPLIED WITH RULE 1-008</u> .....	5
II. <u>NEW MEXICO LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE VICARIOUS LIABILITY TO BE SPECIFICALLY PLEAD</u> .....	11
III. <u>MR. VAUGHAN’S CLAIMS AGAINST ST. VINCENT’S DID NOT REQUIRE EXPERT TESTIMONY</u> .....	12
IV. <u>IF EXPERT TESTIMONY WAS REQUIRED, EXPERT TESTIMONY WAS BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT SUPPORTING MR. VAUGHAN’S CLAIM OF NEGLIGENCE AGAINST ST. VINCENT’S HOSPITAL</u> .....	15
V. <u>ST. VINCENT’S FAILURE TO COMMUNICATE MR. VAUGHAN’S RADIOLOGY FINDINGS TO DR. VOLTURA DID CAUSE MR. VAUGHAN’S INJURY</u> .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Rules

Rule 1-008, NMRA.....5, 8

### Uniform Jury Instructions

UJI 13-1119(A), NMRA .....12, 14

### New Mexico Cases

Biebelle v. Norero, 85 N.M. 182, 510 P.2d 506 (1973).....8

Cronin v. Sierra Medical Center, 2000-NMCA-082, 10 P.3d 845 .....19

Galvan v. City of Albuquerque, 85 N.M. 42, 508 P.2d 1339 (Ct App. 1973).....19

Gerety vs. Demers, 92 N.M. 396, 589 P.2d 180 (1978) .....13

Houghland vs. Grant, 119 N.M. 422, 891 P.2d 563 (Ct. App. 1995) .....7, 8, 9

Jaramillo vs. Kellog, 1998-NMCA-142, 966 P.2d 792.....13

Mascarenas vs. Gonzales, 83 N.M. 749, 497 P.2d 751 (Ct. App. 1972).....14

Pharmaseal Laboratories, Incorporated vs. Goffe, 90 N.M. 753, 568 P.2d 589 (1977) .....13

Toppino vs. Herhahn, 100 N.M. 564, 673 P.2d 1297 (1983) .....13

### Other Jurisdictions

Gould vs. New York City Health & Hospitals Corporation, 490 N.Y.S.2d 87 (Sup.Ct. 1985).....14

Robinson vs. Medical Center of Central Georgia, 456 S.E.2d 254 (Ga.App. 1995) .....14

Sexton vs. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Co., 631 S.W.2d 270 (Ark. 1982).....14

Smith v. North Fulton Medical Center, 408 S.E.2d 468 (Ga.App. 1991)....14
